
Nothing About Us Without Us! 

Making Early Years Support Better 
Written by Lora Bedford, Jennifer Brown, Shamila Hanif, Di Hoare-Williams, 

Lucie Glover, Melissa Ann Crosby Morgan, Kat Porter and anonymous 
members of the My First 1000 Days Disability-Inclusion Workshops. 

 

Who we are 

Some of us are disabled parents. 

Some of us are parents who have disabled children. 

 

 

We worked with a team from the University of Leeds. 

 

 

They are making a new support programme 

 called "My First 1000 Days". 

 

 

This programme is for families with 

young babies in Leeds. 

 



 

What is the "My First 1000 Days" 
programme? 

People looking after a baby, can join a 
group to learn from each other and 

learn together. 

 

 

 

Families meet 8 times over 6 months. 

 

 

 

They start when babies are about 6 weeks old. 

 

 

Families meet at community centres 

close to where they live. 

 

 

They talk about things like: 

How to feed babies 

 



 

 

Ways to stay active 

 

 

 

 

 

What to do when babies cry a lot 

 

 

 

 

How babies learn and grow 

 

 

 

 

How to get financial help 

 



 

Making homes safe for children 

 

 

 

Why we joined the workshops 

 

The team from the University of Leeds said  

they wanted their new programme to be  

good for disabled families. 

 

We joined two workshops to share  

our experiences. 

 

 

 

The barriers we face 

Many of us avoid regular parent groups. 

We often feel like the "different" family. 

 

 



We face many barriers: 

 

Not enough accessible parking spaces. 

 

 

 

Buildings with narrow doors. 

 

 

 

Lifts that are too small for our equipment. 

 

 

 

 

 

Places that are too noisy or have bright lights. 

 

 



Support programmes often don't understand our lives: 

We have more medical appointments and may 
miss sessions more often. 

 

 

 

We spend a lot of time: 

 

Having to find our own support. 

 

 

 

Explaining our needs again and again. 

 

 

 

 

Fighting to be heard. 

 

 



How it feels to be treated as “problems” 

Professionals often make us feel judged. 

They see us, our children or families  

as problems to fix. 

 

 

 

They do measurements and say our children are not 
developing like other children. 

  

 

 

This can hurt and make us sad. 

 

 

 

Our special feeding needs 

 

Some of our children use feeding tubes. 

Support programmes need to talk about 

all ways of feeding babies. 

 

 



The joy our children bring 

We have many happy moments with our children. 

These moments matter to us. 

 

 

 

Being a parent means having many emotions: 

• Joy 
• Guilt 

• Feeling judged 
• Sometimes wishing things were different 

 

 

 

What would make a difference 

We need spaces that are truly accessible 

 

 

 

We need professionals who: 

• Learn about disability 
• Ask questions instead of telling us what 

to do 
• Respect our knowledge 

• Understand our emotions 

 



What truly inclusive support looks like 

We want services designed from the start to 
include everyone. 

 

 

We want people to listen to us about how we feel and 
what support we need. 

 

 

 

What happens next 

 

The workshops helped us meet other families like ours. 

We've started a WhatsApp group to stay in touch. 

 

 

We're watching how the programme develops. 

The team made promises about including disabled 
families. 

We'll help make sure they keep these promises. 

 

This was written by disabled parents and parents of disabled children who joined 
the My First 1000 Days workshops at the University of Leeds. 

Professor Angharad Beckett from the University of Leeds helped run these 
workshops. Her email is: A.E.Beckett@leeds.ac.uk 


